Since 31 December 2013 (being the end of the period covered by the

selected historical key financial information set out in the tables above),

there has been no significant change in the financial condition or operating

results of the Group.

B.8 The unaudited pro forma net assets statement set out below has been

prepared to illustrate the effects of the Offer on the net assets of the Group,

had the Offer taken place as at 31 December 2013. The pro forma net

assets statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only in

accordance with Annex II of the Prospectus Rules and should be read in

conjunction with the notes set out below. Because of its nature, such

statement addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not

represent the Group’s financial position or results as at 31 December 2013.

No account has been taken of any results or other activity since

31 December 2013.

Unaudited Pro

Forma

Information

10

232186 London Bridge pp004-pp016  17/06/2014  16:56  Page 10

Unaudited Pro Forma net assets statement

Group at Adjustment

31 December for Offer Pro forma

2013 proceeds Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,504 – 2,504

Intangible assets 19,399 – 19,399

Deferred income tax assets – – –
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

21,903 – 21,903
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 21,028 – 21,028

Cash and cash equivalents 6,010 – 6,010
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

27,038 – 27,038
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets 48,941 – 48,941
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 11,136 – 11,136

Current income tax liabilities 2,174 – 2,174
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

13,310 – 13,310
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 15,000 (3,000) 12,000

Deferred income tax liability 25 – 25
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

15,025 (3,000) 12,025
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total liabilities 28,335 (3,000) 25,335
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Net assets 20,606 3,000 23,606
––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Notes

1. The financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the

historical financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 set out

in Section B of Part 10.

2. The net proceeds receivable by the Company from the Offer of £3.0 million are calculated

on the basis that the Company issues 2,787,457 New Shares at an Offer Price of 287

pence per New Share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Offer of

approximately £5.0 million.

3. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not reflect any trading or other

[…]

is set out on Section B of this Part 11 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statement of Net Assets).

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on a basis consistent with the

accounting policies of the Group which are under IFRS and on the basis set out in the notes below, and in

accordance with Annex I and Annex II to the Prospectus Directive Regulation. It should be read in conjunction

with the notes below.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Group’s

financial position and results of operations actually would have been if the Offer had been completed on the

date indicated nor does it purport to represent the results of operations of the Company for any future period

or the financial condition of the Company at any future date.

PRAnn II, 1(a)

PRAnn II, 1(b)

PRAnn II (c)

PRAnn II, 2

PRAnn II, 4

PRAnn II, 5

PR Ann II, 6

PR Ann I, 20.4.3

95

232186 London Bridge pp095-pp098  17/06/2014  17:49  Page 95

Unaudited Pro Forma net assets statement

Group at Adjustment

31 December for Offer Pro forma

2013 proceeds total

£’000 £’000 £’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,504 – 2,504

Intangible assets 19,399 – 19,399

Deferred income tax assets – – –
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

21,903 – 21,903
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 21,028 – 21,028

Cash and cash equivalents 6,010 – 6,010
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

27,038 – 27,038
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 48,941 – 48,941
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 11,136 – 11,136

Current income tax liabilities 2,174 – 2,174
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

13,310 – 13,310
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 15,000 (3,000) 12,000

Deferred income tax liability 25 – 25
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

15,025 (3,000) 12,025
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities 28,335 (3,000) 25,335
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 20,606 3,000 23,606
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes

1. The financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the historical financial information of the Group

for the year ended 31 December 2013 set out In Section B of Part 10.

2. The net proceeds to the Company of the Offer of £3 million are calculated on the basis that the Company issues 2,787,457 New

Ordinary Shares at a price of 287 pence per share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Offer of approximately

£5 million.

3. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not reflect any trading or other transactions undertaken by the Group